Installation and Maintenance Manual
SPS
Solar Power Supply
Hali-Brite® Inc.
1119 Madison St
Brainerd, MN 56401
Tel: 800.553.6269
Fax: 218.454.0972

6.1 Battery Replacement ......................................................................................... 20
6.2 Fuse Replacement ............................................................................................. 20
6.3 Solar Panel Replacement .................................................................................. 21
6.4 Charge Controller Replacement ........................................................................ 22
6.5 Frangible Coupling Replacement ..................................................................... 23
6.6 Solar Panel Angle Adjustment .......................................................................... 25
6.7 Photocell Replacement....................................... Error! Bookmark not defined.
7 Replacement Parts ..................................................................................................... 26
4                                                                                                          SPS Installation and Maintenance Manual
1    Introduction
1.1 About this Manual
The information in this manual is provided to assist installation and maintenance
personnel in the proper installation, upkeep, and maintenance of the SPS Solar
Power Supply.
1.2 Model Configurations
SPS-100-2-12: 100 watt panel, 2 batteries, 12” legs
SPS-100-2-30: 100 watt panel, 2 batteries, 30” legs
SPS-200-2-12: 200 watt panel, 2 batteries, 12” legs
SPS-200-2-30: 200 watt panel, 2 batteries, 30” legs
1.3 Warranty
Solar Panel: The solar panel warranty is offered by the manufacturer, BP Solar.
Please refer to the warranty materials included with this manual, and contact the
manufacturer directly for warranty claims.

Part Number Description
2300-0024 Fuse, MINI 30 amp 32 volt
1300-0081 Battery
1800-0036 Frangible Coupling
4500-0022 Charge Controller
1067-0002 Mounting Flange
7300-0022 Weatherstrip, Battery Enclosure
1049-0015 Anchor Assembly
7800-0010 Solar Panel, 100 Watt
7800-0011 Solar Panel, 200 Watt
Revision Table:
Rev #  Date  Changes
6 5.29.2020 Updated photos and new Address for Hali-
Brite, Inc.
7 2.16.22 Updated Model numbers from SPS-50, SPS-135
to SPS-100, SPS-200 to reflect new 100 and
200watt solar panels.  Updated solar panel info
and drawings to reflect new panels.   Updated
charge controller information to reflect new
charge controller